## 08-17-1998

FORM PTO-1595 MRO



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

6-22 98

100795460

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Lawrence J. O'Connor  Mark B. Davidson  Darrell Van Mol  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger	Name: KT Holdings Inc. Internal Address: 1130 Wall Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3E 2K9  Street Address: Same as above
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: State: Zip:
Other	
Execution Date: February 5th and 10th, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
If this document is being filed together with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/939,815	B. Patent Nos.
Additional numbers attached	d? Yes x No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Adrian D. Battison	6. Total number of applications and patents 1 involved:
Internal Address: Ade & Company 1700-360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3C 3Z3  (13/1998 DNGUYEN 00000107 08939815  FC:501 40.00 0P	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: Same as above  City: State: ZIP:	8. Deposit account number:

FORM PTO-1595

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

	PATENTS ONLY	-ratent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents	and Trademarks: Please record the	s attached original documents or copy thereof.
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, true copy of the original document.	the foregoing information is	s true and correct and any attached copy of a
Adrian D. Battison		June 11, 1998
Name of Person Signing Registration No; 31,726	Signature	Date
Total n	iumber of∕oages including, c	over sheet, attachments and document 3
CMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	<u> </u>	
	DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION	l

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

> DEPOSIT ACCOUNT USE AUTHORIZATION Please grant any extension necessary for entry; Charge any fee due to our Denosit Account No. 15-0461

Attorney Docket No. 80913-1902

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This assignment, by, Lawrence J. O'Connor; Mark B. Davidson and Darrell Van Mol residing at 55 Camirant Crescent, Winnipeg, Manitoba Canada; 59 Waterhouse Bay Winnipeg Manitoba Canada R3R 2N5 and 524 Regent Avenue, Winnipeg Manitoba Canada R2C 1R8

(hereinafter referred to as the assignor), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in

PACKAGING A STRIP OF MATERIAL BY FOLDING AND CUTTING OF THE FOLDED PACKAGE

Which has been filed as U.S. patent application serial No. 08/939,815 on September 29, 1997; and

WHEREAS,KT Holdings Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Canada and having its principal place of business at 1130 Wall Street, Winnipeg Manitoba Canada R3E 2K9

(hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of <u>One</u> Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, effective October 31<sup>st</sup> 1997, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth

AND for the said consideration, the said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said assignor will, whenever counsel of the said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceedings in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said assignee, its successors.

AND the said assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND the undersigned acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to said assignee at the time the invention was made.

AND the undersigned hereby grants the firm of ADE & COMPANY the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the Rules of the United States Patent Office or any other Patent Office or organization for recordation of this document

SIGNED AT

Winnipeg Manitoba Canada

this Anday of February, 1998.

WITNESS

Winnipeg Manitoba Canada this 5th day of February, 1998.

Signature

**WITNESS** 

SIGNED A

Winnipeg Manitoba Canada this Shaday of February, 1998.

Signature

DARRELL VAN MOL

WITNESS

PATENT REEL: 9379 FRAME: 0288 NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

To all to whom these presents may come, be seen or known

I, RONALD S. ADE

A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF Manitoba

BY ROYAL AUTHORITY DULY APPOINTED, residing at Fillmore Riley, 1700-360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3C 3Z3

in the said Province DO CERTIFY AND ATTEST that the paper writing hereunto annexed is a TRUE COPY of a document produced to me and purporting to be

An Assignment from Lawrence J. O'Connor, Mark B. Davidson and Darrell Van Mol to KT Holdings Inc. relating to United States Patent Application no: 08/939,815 entitled "PACKAGING A STRIP OF MATERIAL BY FOLDING AND CUTTING OF THE FOLDED PACKAGE" transferring all right, title and interest in the United States and foreign countries. This document being duly signed the 5<sup>th</sup> and 10<sup>th</sup> of February 1998.

THE SAID COPY having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested, I HAVE GRANTED the same under my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereto subscribed my name and affixed my seal of office at Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, the Branch day of February, 1998.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Manitoba

> PATENT REEL: 9379 FRAME: 0289